

CABINET

29 MARCH 2011

GATEWAY 3 PROCUREMENT TENDER PROCESS REVIEW AND CONTRACT AWARD: THAMES VIEW SCHOOL – PRIMARY AMALGAMATION PROJECT

Portfolio Holder:	Councillor Les Wicks, Children's Services
Report from:	Rose Collinson, Director of Children and Adults
Author:	Cathy Arnold, Capital Programme Manager Sarah Woods, Capital Project Manager

Summary

This report seeks permission from the Cabinet to award a contract to the supplier as highlighted within section 2.5.1 of the Exempt Appendix.

This is based upon the recently undertaken procurement process for the amalgamation project works at Thames View Schools. Thames View Infant and Junior school are due to amalgamate in April 2012. The headteacher, governors and the senior team have confirmed their key aims for this project are to support the sustainability, effectiveness and efficiency of their amalgamation, as well as consideration for the community and well being of all stakeholders. Expansion of the nursery provision and a new reception and administration hub in the junior building support these aims.

Cabinet approved the commencement and delivery of this procurement requirement at Procurement Gateway 1 on 18 January 2011.

This Procurement Gateway 3 report has been approved for submission to the Cabinet after review and discussion between the Director of Children and Adults and Interim Assistant Director for Innovation & School Improvement and consideration at the Strategic Procurement Board on 9 March 2011.

The Children and Adults Directorate Management Team and Strategic Procurement Board has recommended that this procurement project be approved as a Category B High Risk procurement project at Procurement Gateway 3 by Cabinet. This is because although this procurement project is Works Category B Medium Risk procurement with a total contract value above £250,000.00, a new project appraisals process was agreed by Cabinet on 28 September 2010 (decision number: 142/2010) that all Children's Services Capital projects for schools over £500,000 would be considered by Cabinet.

1. Budget and Policy Framework

1.1 Contract Award Decision

1.1.1 The decision to award a contract to the supplier as highlighted within section 2.5.1 of the Exempt Appendix for this procurement requirement is within the Council's policy and budget framework and ties in with all the identified Core Values, Strategic Priorities, Strategic Council Obligations and Departmental/Directorate service plans as highlighted within the Gateway 1 Report to Cabinet on 18 January 2011.

2. Background

2.1 **Permission Required from the Cabinet**

- 2.1.1 This Procurement Gateway 3 Report asks the Cabinet to award a contract to the supplier as highlighted within section 2.5.1 of the Exempt Appendix.
- 2.1.2 This is based upon the recent tender process of a tender with seven contractors on the KCC's select list of approved contractors. The competition was established to procure a single stage design and build contract. The design has been developed to RIBA (Royal Institute of British Architects) stage G. This includes the relevant survey works to ensure any risks are managed or mitigated.

2.2 Contract Details

2.2.1 Procurement type

The proposed award of a contract to the supplier as highlighted within section 2.5.1 of the Exempt Appendix relates to a Construction procurement requirement.

2.2.2 Contract duration

The contract duration for this procurement requirement is 22 weeks and there are no provisions within the contract to extend. The contract is proposed to commence on 11 April 2011.

2.2.3 Contract value

The total contract value associated with the contract is set out in paragraph 7.3 below.

2.3 Procurement Tendering Process

- 2.3.1 In line with Medway Council's Contract Procedure Rules this procurement requirement was subjected to a formal mini-competition tender.
- 2.3.2 A formal Mini-Competition Tender process in line with Medway's Contract Procedure Rules was undertaken via a below EU threshold select list.
- 2.3.3 This below EU threshold Select List is entitled Kent County Council select list and was set up and managed by Kent County Council.
- 2.3.4 This below EU threshold select list is available for use by Medway Council as prescribed within the Original Select List Advertisement. The protocols of the below EU threshold Select List provider required Medway Council to complete requirements by selecting contractors on the following basis -

Cat 1:Two Contractors can be nominated by the Project Manager/Consultant/Client on the basis of proven previous good performance (must be from the Select List).

Cat 2:Two Contractors can be provided from the last similar tender i.e. the winner and second most competitive tenderers subject to a financial risk assessment.

Cat 3:Two Contractors will be provided from the Work Category List by rotation (further Contractors will be provided from the list if less than four Contractors.

- 2.3.5 The Mini-Competition document was issued to seven tenderers simultaneously on 31 January 2011 with instructions to return tenders by 12.00 on 25 February 2011.
- 2.3.6 Subsequently, seven companies returned the Mini-Competition documents within the prescribed deadline for completed submissions of 12:00 on 25 February 2011 as defined within the Mini-Competition documents.
- 2.3.7 The evaluation criteria set within the Invitation To Quote document was Most Economically Advantageous Tender (MEAT) based upon a composite mixture of quality and price; 20% for quality and 80% price equating to 100% in total.
- 2.3.8 After a compliance check against the instructions set out in Mini-Competition document seven compliant submissions were evaluated. The results of this evaluation process are set out in the Exempt Appendix.

3. Options

In arriving at the preferred option as identified within Section 4.1 'Preferred Option', the following options have been considered with their respective advantages and disadvantages.

Proceed with contract award for the specified programme of works This option will provide good value for money. The tender values are below the pre-tender cost estimate provided by the quantity surveyor, therefore ensuring the scheme can be constructed to the quality specified by the design team.

Advantages

- Provides best value for money for the contract
- Supports the improved teaching and learning facilities in the nursery area as required in the business case

Disadvantages

None

3.1 Contract award options

This procurement tendering process has resulted in the following procurement contract award options:

3.1.1 Do not award any contract and cancel procurement process

The option of not awarding any contract and cancelling the procurement process has been considered: but there is no justification for not awarding this contract as it provides best value and has been delivered in accordance with the original advertisements and associated procurement documentation and therefore this option has been discounted.

3.1.2 Award a contract to the contractor as highlighted within the Exempt Appendix

The option of awarding the contract to the contractor as highlighted within the Exempt Appendix has been considered and below are the advantages and disadvantages of this option

Advantages

 The contractor will carry out the refurbishment work to the nursery area of the existing buildings as well as construction of the new reception area, therefore offering best value for money, over the procurement of two contracts for this work.

Disdvantages

None

3.1.3 Other alternative options

No alternative options have been identified.

4. Advice and analysis

4.1 **Preferred option**

Further to an extensive review of procurement contract award options as highlighted within Section 3 'Options' above, the following preferred procurement award option is recommended to the Cabinet including justification for this recommendation.

The preferred option for this procurement is option 3.1.2 above – to award a contract for the refurbishment works to the nursery area and construction of the new reception area to the junior building.

The recommended preferred option is the most viable option for contract award because the proposed contract award meets the requirements as set out in Section 5.1 'Business Case' within the Gateway 1 Report in the following ways:

- In order for the school to sustain the number of pupils on roll, we will extend the nursery accommodation. This will increase the number of places the school is able to offer to align with their published admission number of 60.
- The junior school building will have a new main entrance, offering a more obvious focal point for visitors to the school and allowing sufficient space for a central hub for administrative staff for the amalgamated school.

4.1.1 Procurement Project Outputs / Outcomes

The following procurement outcomes/outputs identified as important at Gateway 1 to the delivery of this procurement requirement have been appraised in the table below to demonstrate how the recommended procurement contract award will deliver said outcomes/outputs.

Outputs / Outcomes	How will success be measured?	Who will measure success of outputs/ outcomes	When will success be measured?	How will recommended procurement contract award option deliver outputs/outcomes
1. Appointing a	Successful	School	Monitored	The preferred
contractor for the	completion of the	Organisation	throughout the	contractor has
works who will	building works	team.	programme by	experience of
deliver a quality	within the	Building &	monthly site	delivering within

product within the timescales required and within the given budget	timescales which will be measured through the tender process	Design Services. Staff and governors of Thames View School	visits and contractor reports.	stipulated timescales and a budget allocated.
2.Appointing a contractor for the building works who is able to work within the constraints of a school environment	Successful procurement of the contractor within the specifications contained within the tender process	School Organisation team. Building & Design Services. Staff and governors of Thames View School	Monitored throughout the programme by monthly site visits and contractor reports.	The preferred contractor has extensive experience of working within school environments, including successes within Medway.
3. Delivery of the key objectives for the project which are: Completion of the refurbishment works and construction of the new link building.	Completion of the building works meeting all the Client's requirements	School Organisation team. Building & Design Services. Staff and governors of Thames View School	Assessed at the end of the project, and also monitored throughout the contract period	The specification included in the tender includes the key objectives outlined for delivery, which will be undertaken by the contractor.
4. Improvements to the teaching and learning at the School.	Measured through Key Stage results , Ofsted ratings and National Indicators	School Organisation Team Staff and governors of Thames View School & Ofsted	Through the school results produced following completion of building works in September 2011.	Improved facilities and environment will enhance the delivery of the curriculum.
5. The development of collaborative and community use of the facilities	Development of SLA for use of facility for community and other users	School Organisation Team. Staff and governors of Thames View School	Following the completion of the building works in September 2011.	Improved facilities and environment will allow the development of additional uses

4.1.2 Procurement Project Management

This procurement project will be taken through the remainder of the Gateway Procurement Process through the utilisation of the following project resources and skills

The School Organisation Team has the resources in place to act as Client Project Manager for the project. They will be supported by a full design team of external consultants lead by the Project Manager, who were all appointed via Building and Design Services.

4.1.3 Post Contract Award Contract Management

The contract management of this recommended procurement contract award will be resourced post award through the following contract management strategy

The contract will be managed and monitored in association with a project manager from Building & Design Services. The Client Project Manager in collaboration with the design team will undertake full management and monitoring of the project to ensure the work is progressing on time and within budget and providing quality assurance for the process.

The financial monitoring will be completed by the School Organisation Team. Progress reports will be presented to Education Programme Board at key milestones and reporting to Members will be through the capital monitoring reports to Cabinet.

4.1.4 Other Issues

There are no other issues that could potentially impact the recommended procurement contract award

4.1.5 TUPE Issues

Further to guidance from Legal Services, Human Resources and the Strategic Procurement Team, it was identified at Gateway 1 that TUPE does not apply to this recommended procurement contract award as this is a Works related procurement with no Services related implications.

5. Risk Management

5.1 Risk Categorisation

The following risk categories have been identified as having a linkage to this recommended procurement contract award:

Procurement process	X	Equalities	
Contractual delivery	X	Sustainability / Environmental	
Service delivery Reputation / political	X X	Legal Financial	x
Health & Safety	X	Other	

Risk	Outline	Risk	Risk	Plans To
Categories	Description	Impact I=Catastrophic II=Critical III=Marginal IV=negligible Impact	Likelihood A=Very High B=High C=Significant D=Low E=Very Low F=Almost Impossible	Mitigate Risk
a) Procurement process	Council decision making process affects programme, resulting in programme delays and cost increases	II	C	Projects are planned with Procurement and Cabinet dates in mind to minimise delays
b) Contractual delivery	Failure of contractor to deliver contractual arrangements	II	D	Inclusion of Contract monitoring procedures within the contract documents. Default clauses are part of the contract documentation.
c) Service delivery	Lack of specified performance	111	С	Through a detailed specification with key milestones and performance indicators.
d) Reputation / political	Negative publicity as a result of poor communication		С	Advise via the Communication Strategy regarding the works to be carried out
e) Health & Safety	Construction works in close proximity to pupils, staff, visitors and other site occupants	I	D	Contractor to provide clear and concise health & safety procedures / measures, with

					close liaison with the school. CDM-C to ensure reasonable measures have been taken by all.
f)	Financial	Possibility of unforeseen costs identified	III	D	Detailed investigative work prior to the tendering of works undertaken to highlight any issues.

6. Consultation

6.1 Internal (Medway) Stakeholder Consultation

6.1.1 Before commencement of the procurement process in order to direct the specification

As part of this procurement project, statutory internal stakeholder consultation with Medway Council Planning Department was required and was undertaken before the commencement of the procurement project in order to direct the specification.

6.1.2 During the procurement process in order to aid the evaluation process

As part of this procurement project, consultation with the Section 151 Officer, Strategic Procurement and the Monitoring Officer was required and was undertaken during the procurement process in order to aid the evaluation process.

6.1.3 Post procurement/tender award in order to aid the contract management process

As part of this procurement project, continued internal consultation with Medway Council Planning Department will be required and will be undertaken post procurement/tender award in order to aid the contract management process.

External Stakeholder Consultation

6.1.4 Before commencement of the procurement process in order to direct the specification

As part of this procurement project, external stakeholder consultation with the headteacher and governors at Thames View School was required and was undertaken before the commencement of the procurement project in order to direct the specification. Consultation with STG Building Control was also undertaken.

6.1.5 During the procurement process in order to aid the evaluation process

As part of this procurement project, external stakeholder consultation with the headteacher and governors at Thames View School was required during the procurement process in order to aid the evaluation process.

6.1.6 Post procurement/tender award in order to aid the contract management process

As part of this procurement project, external stakeholder consultation with the headteacher and governors at Thames View School will be required and will be undertaken post procurement/tender award in order to aid the contract management process.

7. Detailed procurement process tender evaluation information

- 7.1 Tenders have been evaluated 20% on quality and 80% on price. The quality evaluation has been carried out by Building and Design Services and the financial evaluation by the project quantity surveyors, NJC Cost Consultants.
- 7.2 Quality has been assessed on the following criteria
 - Health & Safety pass or fail
 - Company Profile and Experience including workloads and resourcing, details of recent projects including local authority work and reference details
 - Project Execution including management, planning and programming and key personnel
 - Medway employment and skills including apprenticeships (This area is not scored).
- 7.3 Following the price evaluation process, please see below the rank order table

Rank based	Company Details	Quality Score	Price	Price Score	Total Score
on		out of		out of	
score		20%		80%	
1	Tender 3	15%	£334,240.01	68.47%	83.47%
2	Tender 4	0%	£286,283.00	80.00%	80.00%
3	Tender 5	16%	£359,516.15	63.69%	79.69%
4	Tender 6	15%	£363,956.51	62.91%	77.91%
5	Tender 2	15%	£419,934.78	54.52%	69.52%

Ī	6	Tender 7	15%	£426,812.00	53.71%	68.71%
	7	Tender 1	15%	£527,876.00	43.37%	58.37%

7.4 Following the evaluation process, the winning tender is from tender 3. This contractor has provided the tender offering the best value on the combination of quality and price. (The lowest price tender – tender 4 did not provide any quality documentation as requested in the Mini-Competition documents and therefore scored zero on the quality evaluation – ranking them at position 2 overall.)

8. Strategic Procurement Board – 9 March 2011

8.1 The Strategic Procurement Board considered this report on 9 March 2011 and recommended approval to Cabinet.

9 Financial, legal and procurement implications

9.1 Financial Implications

- 9.1.1 This recommended procurement contract award as per the preferred option highlighted at Section 4.1 'Preferred Option' and the recommendations at Section 10 is being met from the Capital Programme. £14.9 million has been approved for Primary Strategy projects, of which this is one. The total budget required for this project is detailed in the exempt appendix. The construction budget is capped and the successful tender can be met from within this budget.
- 9.1.2 Detailed finance and whole-life costing information is contained within the Exempt Appendix.

9.2 Legal Implications

9.2.1 This recommended procurement contract award per the preferred option highlighted at Section 4.1 'Preferred Option' and the recommendations at Section 10, has the following legal implications which the Cabinet should consider. The contract value is below the EU procurement threshold for works and so the procurement of the project will primarily be subject to the Council's Contract Rules. Where the contract value is below the EU procurement threshold it may be appropriate to use an approved or select list of contractors from which a tender list can be drawn. The proposal to use KCC's select list of approved contractors was approved at Gateway One. The contractors on this list will have been selected after advertisements in the appropriate trade journals and a process of evaluation that would have considered the financial stability and technical competence of contractors applying to be included in the list. The selection from the KCC select list has been undertaken in accordance with the requirements of participation in the select list as set out in paragraph 2.3.

9.3 Procurement Implications

- 9.3.1 This recommended procurement contract award as per the preferred option highlighted at Section 4.1 'Preferred Option' and the recommendations at Section 10, has the following procurement implications which the Cabinet must consider. The value of proposed project is below the EU procurement threshold for works of £3,927,260 and therefore is subject to the Council's Contract Rules, which require either, a formal tender process via advertisement or a tender process using an appropriate and compliant select list or EU Compliant Framework. While this is a below threshold requirement, the Council must ensure that the treaty principles of fairness, transparency and equal treatment are upheld as these apply to both above and below threshold procurements.
- 9.3.2 Although the protocol of the select list prescribes contractor selection through a rotation system, Medway Council is not constrained to depart from this protocol. In the event that the client department opts to deviate from this protocol Strategic Procurement has advised the client department to ensure compliance with the applicable EU treaty as stated above.

10. Recommendation

10.1 The Cabinet is asked to award to the preferred contractor, as outlined within Section 2.5 'Procurement Contract Award Recommendation' of the Exempt Appendix, for the provision of amalgamation project works at Thames View Schools.

11. Suggested reasons for decision(s)

11.1 The recommendations contained within Section 10 'Recommendations' above are provided on the basis that the procurement will deliver the objectives outlined in the business case and summarised in Section 4.1, to provide improved accommodation to enable the school to accept a sustainable number of pupils into the nursery classes and to create an amalgamated administration hub and entrance for the school.

Lead officer contact

Name	Sarah Woods	Title	Capital Project Manager
Department	School Organisation Team	Directorate	Children & Adult Services
Extension	2116 Ema	il sarah.	woods@medway.gov.uk

Background papers

The following documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report:

Description of document	Location	Date
Gateway 1 Options Appraisal Report: Thames View – Primary Amalgamation Project	W:\School_Services\Pla nning_Review\Live Projects\9X824 Thames View\Thames View\Procurement\Procu rement Board G1- 22 December 2010	18 January 2011
Thames View Federated Schools - Business Case	W:\School_Services\Pla nning_Review\Live Projects\9X824 Thames View\Thames View\Business case	19 August 2010